

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JN CONTEMPORARY ART LLC,

PLAINTIFF,

-AGAINST-

PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC,

DEFENDANT.

CASE No.: 1:20-cv-04370-DLC

**PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC'S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP

Luke Nikas
Maaren A. Shah
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
lukenikas@quinnemanuel.com
maarensah@quinnemanuel.com

Attorneys for Phillips Auctioneers LLC

Dated: July 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i><u>Page</u></i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENTS	4
II. THE SPRING NEW YORK EVENING AUCTION	6
III. PHILLIPS POSTPONES THE SPRING NEW YORK AUCTION AS A RESULT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND TERMINATES THE STINGEL AGREEMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT OBTAIN ULTIMATE RELIEF THROUGH A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	8
II. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO A MANDATORY INJUNCTION.....	9
A. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate A Clear And Substantial Likelihood Of Success.....	10
1. Phillips did not breach the Basquiat Agreement	10
2. Phillips did not breach the Stingel Agreement	12
(a) The Stingel Agreement clearly designates the Spring New York Evening Auction as the exclusive venue of sale	12
(b) The COVID-19 Pandemic is a “natural disaster” within the meaning of Section 12(a).....	15
(c) Phillips was forced to postpone the Spring New York Evening Auction as a result of the unforeseeable COVID-19 Pandemic	18
(d) Performance of the Stingel Agreement is also excused under the doctrine of impossibility	22
B. Plaintiff Cannot Make A Strong Showing That Extreme Damage Will Result From The Denial Of Preliminary Relief.....	22
C. The Balance Of Hardships Tips Decidedly In Phillips’ Favor.....	25
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>Andino v. Fischer</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	8
<i>Aukema v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 199 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Allied-Gen. Nuclear Servs.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 350 (1st Dep't 1990).....	19
<i>Badgley v. Varelas</i> , 729 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1984)	3, 17
<i>Barchha v. TapImmune, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 120639 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2013).....	9
<i>Beardslee v. Inflection Energy, LLC</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 213 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Borey v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Mills</i> , 104 Va. Cir. 350 (Cir. Ct. Madison Cty. 2020)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Vila</i> , 104 Va. Cir. 389 (Cir. Ct. Fairfax Cty. 2020).....	17
<i>Constellation Energy Servs. of New York, Inc. v. New Water St. Corp.</i> , 46 N.Y.S.3d 25 (1st Dep't 2017).....	16
<i>David Tunick, Inc. v. Kornfeld</i> , 838 F.Supp. 848 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	25
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Diamond v. Gemological Inst. of Am.</i> , 2012 WL 12874273 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2012).....	24
<i>Diversified Mortg. Inv'rs v. U.S. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 544 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1976)	9

Doe v. Paychex, Inc.,
2020 WL 219377 (D. Conn. Jan. 15, 2020)25

Fesseha v. TD Waterhouse Inv’r Svcs.,
305 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep’t 2003)10

Few Spirits, LLC v. UB Distribs., LLC,
2020 WL 532521 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 03, 2020).....12

Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Newark, New Jersey v. Keating,
753 F. Supp. 1146 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)25

Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf,
2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. Apr. 13, 2020)2

H’Shaka v. O’Gorman,
758 F. App’x 196 (2d Cir. 2019)9

Harriscom Svenska, AB v. Harris Corp.,
3 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 1993)19

Int’l Paper Co. v. Rockefeller,
146 N.Y.S. 371 (3d Dep’t 1914)19

Jon-T Chemicals, Inc. v. Freeport Chem. Co.,
704 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1983)19

Kamerling v. Massanari,
295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)23

Kel Kim Corp. v. Cent. Markets, Inc.,
70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987).....16

Kinderhill Select Bloodstock, Inc. v. U.S.A.,
835 F.Supp. 699 (N.D.N.Y. 1993).....23

LeRoy v. Sayers,
635 N.Y.S.2d 217 (1st Dep’t 1995).....22

Levola v. Fischer,
403 F. App’x 564 (2d Cir. 2010)3, 10

Lilly v. City of New York,
934 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2019)10

Macalloy Corp. v. Metallurg, Inc.,
284 A.D.2d 227 (1st Dep’t 2001)21

Madison Ave. Leasehold, LLC v. Madison Bentley Assocs. LLC,
30 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2006)14

Rivas Paniagua Inc. v. World Airways, Inc.,
673 F. Supp. 708 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)21

Rochester Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Delta Star, Inc.,
2009 WL 368508 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009).....21

Ross Univ. Sch. of Med., Ltd. v. Brooklyn-Queens Health Care, Inc.,
2012 WL 6091570 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2012).....18

Route 6 Outparcels, LLC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.,
931 N.Y.S.2d 436 (3d. Dep’t 2011)21

Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
46 N.Y.2d 62 (1978).....15

Solid 21, Inc. v. Richemont N. Am., Inc.,
2020 WL 3050970 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2020)15

Spanski Enters., Inc. v. Telewizja Polska S.A.,
2019 WL 6498257 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2019).....15, 20

Team Mktg. USA Corp. v. Power Pact, LLC,
839 N.Y.S.2d 242 (3d Dep’t 2007)16

Under Seal v. Under Seal,
273 F. Supp. 3d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)24

Unisys Corp. v. Hercules Inc.,
638 N.Y.S.2d 461 (1st Dep’t 1996).....10

United Equities Co. v. First Nat. City Bank,
383 N.Y.S.2d 6 (1st Dep’t 1976).....22

United Equities Co. v. First Nat’l City Bank,
41 N.Y.2d 1032 (1977).....22

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,
1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004).....13

Virginia Power Energy Mktg., Inc. v. Apache Corp.,
297 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. App. 2009)20

WarnerVision Entm’t Inc. v. Empire of Carolina, Inc.,
101 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1996)9

Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. DeNovo Constructors, Inc.,
177 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)25

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)9

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 5122(2).....16

N.Y. Exec. Law § 2016

N.Y. Exec. Law § 20(2)(b)..... 16

N.Y. Exec. Law § 28(1)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 5121 *et seq.*..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster English Dictionary, at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/postpone> 21

Oxford Lexico English Dictionary, at <https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/postpone> 21
